Projected salary increases N/A  4.0% N/A
Amortization:
  Method   Level Dollar   Level Dollar Level Dollar
  Period   10 years open  10 years open 10 years open

A - 55

All the Hamilton County Administered Plans follow the same Mortality Rates Schedule below.  The
Commissioners’ Plan has no pre-retirement mortality rates and the table below applies to post-retirement
only.

AGE
(Sample value per 1,000 lives)

Mortality Rates 60 70 80 90
2015 IRS Combined Static Mortality Table
   Male 0.46% 1.57% 5.16% 16.79%
   Female 0.45% 1.47% 3.93% 12.33%

Future Mortality Improvement:

The mortality tables above utilize Scale AA to project improvement to 15 years beyond the valuation date for
retired participants and 7 years beyond the valuation date for active participants.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:

The following represents the net pension liability (asset) calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as
what the pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-poing higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate Net Pension Liability(Asset)
Employees’ Plan
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Decrease 6.50% $(2,004,613)
   Net Pension Liability, Current Rate 7.50% $(2,011,710)
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Increase 8.50% $(2,018,239)

Commissioners’ Plan
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Decrease 5.00% $201,009
   Net Pension Liability, Current Rate 6.00% $137,367
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Increase 7.00% $81,774

Teachers’ Plan
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Decrease 4.00% $5,118
   Net Pension Liability, Current Rate 5.00% $4,983
   Net Pension Liability, 1% Increase 6.00% $4,855

Components of Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The components of the net pension liability at June 30, 2021, measurement date of June 30, 2020, were as
follows:

Employees'
Retirement

Commissioners'
Retirement Teachers' Retirement

Total Pension Liability 174,151$  898,645$  7,880$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (2,185,861)   (761,278) (2,897)

Net Pension Liability (Asset) (2,011,710)$   137,367$  4,983$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a
% of Total Pension Liability 1255.15% 84.71% 36.76%

A - 56

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Employees' Retirement
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2019 201,194$   2,143,535$   (1,942,341)$

Interest 13,567   - 13,567
Change between expected and actual
experience - - -
Net investment income - 115,714 (115,714)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (40,610)   (40,610)   -
Administrative expense - (32,778) 32,778
Other changes - - -

Net changes (27,043)   42,326 (69,369)

Balance at June 30, 2020 174,151$   2,185,861$   (2,011,710)$

Commissioners' Retirement
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2019 859,088$   671,456$   187,632$

Service Cost 31,161   - 31,161
Interest 52,104   - 52,104
Change between expected and actual
experience - - -
Contributions - employer - 107,646 (107,646)
Net investment income - 28,051 (28,051)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (43,708)   (43,708)   -
Administrative expense - (2,167) 2,167
Other changes - - -

Net changes 39,557   89,822 (50,265)

Balance at June 30, 2020 898,645$   761,278$   137,367$

A - 57

Teachers' Retirement
Total Pension

Liability
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability (asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2019 9,273$   2,708$   6,565$

Interest 419 - 419
Change between expected and actual
experience - - -
Contributions - employer - 2,000 (2,000)
Net investment income - 1 (1)

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (1,812) (1,812) -
Other changes - - -

Net changes (1,393) 189 (1,582)

Balance at June 30, 2020 7,880$   2,897$   4,983$

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the Teachers’ Retirement recognized pension expense (income) will be $472,
the Commissioners’ Retirement recognized pension expense will be $52,732, and the Employees’ Retirement
recognized pension expense (income) will be $(75,803).  This determination is based on a measurement date of June
30, 2020.

As of June 30, 2021, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources in relation
to pensions from the following sources: